AGENDA
Meeting:
Place:

Licensing Sub Committee - Appeal Against Street Trading Consent
Decision
Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN

Date:

Wednesday 23 January 2019

Time:

10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or email
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road,
Trowbridge
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk
Membership:
Cllr Allison Bucknell
Cllr Trevor Carbin

Cllr Stewart Palmen

Substitutes:
Cllr Jim Lynch (Substitute)

Page 1

Recording and Broadcasting Information
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.
The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here .
Parking
To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most
meetings will be held are as follows:
County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer,
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.
Public Participation
Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of
questions and statements for this meeting.
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.
The full constitution can be found at this link.
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Page 2

AGENDA
1

Election of Chairman
To elect a Chairman for this meeting.

2

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

3

Meeting Procedure (Pages 5 - 10)
The Chairman will explain the attached procedure to those present.

4

Consideration of Exclusion of the Press and Public
To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the
business specified in Agenda item 5 in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the
Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that if members of the public
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information to the public.

5

Appeal Against Street Trading Consent Decision (Pages 11 - 16)
To consider and determine an appeal against a refusal of a Street Trading
Consent decision. The report of the Amenity Partnership Team Leader is
attached.
5a

Appendix 1 - Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act
(1982) - Schedule 4 (Pages 17 - 32)

5b

Appendix 2 - Wiltshire Council Street Trading Consent Guidelines (Pages 33 - 52)

5c

Appendix 3 - Street Trading Consent Application (Pages 53 - 56)

5d

Appendix 4 - Street Trading Consent - Consultation email (Pages
57 - 58)

Page 3

5e

Appendix 5 - Marlborough Town Council - Objection email (Pages
59 - 60)

5f

Appendix 6 - Wiltshire Police (Sgt Peter Foster) Objection email
(Pages 61 - 62)

5g

Appendix 7 - Wiltshire Police (PC Paul Woodridge) Objection
email (Pages 63 - 64)

5h

Appendix 8 - Wiltshire Police (PCSO Emily Sykes) Objection email
(Pages 65 - 66)

5i

Appendix 9 - Wiltshire Councillor (Cllr Nicholas Fogg) Objection
email (Pages 67 - 68)

5j

Appendix 10 - Street Trading Consent Application - Refusal
notification email (Pages 69 - 70)

5k

Appendix 11 - Reasons for Appeal Letter email (Pages 71 - 72)

Page 4

Agenda Item 3

STREET TRADING CONSENTS
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF APPEALS
1

Purpose
1.1

These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of appeals
against a decision by an Authorised Officer of the Council to:1.1.1

to refuse an application for a Street Trading Consent under paragraph 7
(2) of Schedule 4 to the Local Government ( Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982 (‘the Act’);

1.1.2 to impose conditions on the grant of a Street Trading Consent under
paragraph 7 (4) of Schedule 4 to the Act, or
1.1.3 to revoke a Street Trading Consent under paragraph 7 (10) of Schedule
4 to the Act.
1.2
2

3

The rules set out a framework for how appeals are to be heard and explain the
role of the participants at the hearing.

The Licensing Sub Committee
2.1

The Council has delegated authority to the Licensing Sub Committee to hear
appeals relating to street trading consents. The Sub Committee comprises
three members of the Council.

2.2

The members of the Sub Committee shall elect one of their number to chair
the appeal hearing

2.3

In the event that a m
[...]
he Chairman determines the application of these rules, having
regard to any submissions being made by those present and in particular the
Legal Adviser.

Presentation of Representations
5.1

The Chairman will explain the purpose of the hearing.

5.2

Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairman
directs otherwise:


The Authorised Officer will explain to the Sub Committee the reasons
why he/she determined to refuse the application/impose conditions/
revoke the Consent



The Appellant will explain to the Sub Committee the reasons why
he/she considers that the application should be granted/conditions not
be imposed/Consent be not revoked.

Page 6

6

7

8

Questioning of Submissions
6.1

The Chairman will regulate the order in which questions are asked by Sub
Committee members.

6.2

The Sub Committee members may question any party following the
completion of their submission.

6.3

The Chairman will normally permit each party to ask questions of the other
party.

6.4

The Chairman may direct that questions which are not considered to be
relevant to the hearing are not formally put or answered.

6.5

The Chairman shall invite the Legal Adviser, if present, to advise the Sub
Committee on issues of law, procedure and relevant considerations on
decision making. If necessary, the Chairman may adjourn the Hearing so that
advice can be given.

Documentation
7.1

Copies of all documentation to be referred to at the hearing shall be provided
to the Sub Committee and to the other party at least five working days before
the hearing. The Sub Committee may decline to consider documentation
submitted after that time if it considers it to be appropriate to do so, having
heard submissions form the parties and taken advice from the Legal Adviser.

7.2

No Party shall present new documentation to the Sub Committee at the
hearing other than with the consent of all of the other party, unless the Sub
Committee considers that such documentation should be taken into account in
the interests of justice.

7.3

The Sub Committee may give such weight to any late documentation as it
considers appropriate.

Failure of Parties to Attend Hearing
8.1

If a party has informed the Sub Committee that it does not intend to attend or
be represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in its absence.

8.2

If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented
at a hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the hearing then the Sub
Committee may:


where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the
hearing to a specified date; or



hold the hearing in the Party's absence.

Page 7

8.3

9

Where the Sub Committee holds a hearing in the absence of a party, it shall
consider at the hearing the application and any written representations made
by that party.

Closing Submissions
9.1

The Chairman shall allow first, the Authorised Officer or their representative
and secondly the Appellant or their representative an opportunity to make an
oral closing submission.

10 Decision
10.1 The Sub Committee and the Legal Adviser and Committee Manager, if
present, shall retire so that the decision may be considered in private.
10.2 The Sub Committee’s decision shall be decided by a majority. If required, the
Chairman shall have a second or casting vote.
10.2 The decision of the Sub Committee, and reasons for the decision, shall
normally be notified to the parties within five working days of the close of the
Hearing.

Page 8

Hearing Procedure Summary

1.

The Chairman welcomes all those present and explains the purpose of the hearing.

2.

The Chairman invites the Sub Committee members and the parties to the hearing
to introduce themselves.

3.

The Chairman outlines the hearing procedure.

4.

The Authorised Officer presents the reasons for the proposed decision to refuse
the application/ impose conditions/revoke the Consent, calling any witnesses in
support.

5.

Questions to the Authorised Officer or any witness by the Appellant.

6.

Questions to the Authorised Officer or any witness by members of the Sub
Committee.

7.

The Appellant presents their case against the proposed decision to refuse the
application/ impose conditions/revoke the Consent, calling any witnesses in
support.

8.

Questions to the Appellant or any witness by the Authorised Officer.

9.

Questions to the Appellant or any witness by members of the Sub Committee.

10. Summing up by the Authorised Officer.
11. Summing up by Appellant.
12. Sub Committee retires with the Legal Adviser and Committee Manager (if
appropriate) to consider its decision.
13. The decision will be normally be notified to the parties in writing with reasons within
five working days.

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
23 January 2019
___________________________________________________________________
Appeal against refusal of Street Trading Consent – Mr M Yilmaz
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To determine an appeal against a decision to refuse an application for a Street
Trading Consent in George Lane Car Park, Marlborough made by Mr M
Yilmaz.

2.0

Background information

2.1

Under Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982 (‘The 1982 Act’) (attached at Appendix 1), the Council has designated
all streets in Wiltshire as ‘Consent Streets’. This means that, subject to certain
specified exceptions, any person who wishes to trade within a street in the
County must obtain prior permission (known as a Street Trading Consent)
from Wiltshire Council. It is an offence for anyone to trade in a Consent Street
without having such a consent.

2.2

The Council has adopted guidelines for the consideration of applications for
street trading consents, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2. These
guidelines set out when such consent will be required and the criteria that the
Council will apply in assessing applications for consents (see Pag
[...]
reet Trading Consent) guidelines (‘the
Guidelines’).

2.8

The options available to the Sub-Committee are as follows:
i)
ii)
iii)

To grant the consent as applied for, subject to the standard conditions.
To grant the consent subject to such additional conditions that the Sub Committee considers appropriate.
To refuse the application.

3.0

The Street Trading application

3.1.

On 02 October 2018, an application for a street trading consent was received
from Mr M Yilmaz and accepted as a valid application.

3.2.

The application applied for was as follows:
A kebab van in George Lane Car Park, Marlborough (A copy of the application
is attached as Appendix 3).

4.0

Consultation and representations

4.1

Once the application was received by the council, a consultation email was
sent to relevant consultees on 02 October 2018 seeking representations as to
the consent application. A copy of this consultation email is attached at
Appendix 4.

4.2

During the consultation process representations were received to the Council.
These representations are attached at Appendix 5 – 9 inclusive. Those
objecting to the granting of this consent are summarised below along with
considerations by the authorising officer:
Marlborough Town Council (Appendix 5)
Within the Guidelines (Appendix 2), under the ‘Public Order’ section of the
criteria for determining applications it states:
The street trading activity should not present a risk to public order in the locality in
which it is situated. Observations from Wiltshire Police and council officers will be
taken into consideration.

Page 12

Marlborough Town Council (‘the Town Council’) objected this application over
concerns for public order and cited the fact that the location already has
considerable issues with anti-social behaviour and the proposed facility would
compound these.
The Town Council also highlighted the fact the trader would be within 200m of
a school (see ‘Proximity to schools and colleges’ criteria for determining
applications – page 9 of the Guidelines).
Authorising Officer’s considerations:
In line with the promotion of localism, the Town Council’s concerns were
considered. In this case Marlborough Town Council’s Planning Committee
indicated in their objection that they are concerned regarding increasing levels
of anti-social behaviour in the area. This was a position also highlighted by
Wiltshire Police.
The Town Council objection met the criteria for determining applications
detailed in the Guidelines – Public Order and the Authorised Officer
considered that the street trading activity would present a risk to public
disorder in the locality it is situation and determined that consent should be
refused.
The Town Council in their objection also commented that the facilities location
was in close proximity to a school and the Authorised Officer found that that
the facilities would be within a 200m walk of a school in close proximity.
Under the Guidelines (page 9) no street trading consents will be provided for
trading at locations within a 200 metre walk of a school unless agreed in
writing by Wiltshire Council and the Authorised Officer determined consent
should also be refused on this ground.
Wiltshire Police
Sgt Peter Foster (Appendix 6)
PC Paul Woodbridge (Appendix 7)
PSCO Emily Sykes (Appendix 8)
Wiltshire Police in their objection cited continual issues with noise, litter, drug
dealing and cars revving at night in the George lane car park area along with
general anti-social behaviour. The proposed location is also the site of a
Police ‘touchdown point’ and the Police believe a food establishment in this
area will cause them difficulties in managing the anti-social behaviour in this
area. The Police believe the proposed facility would increase anti-social
behaviour in the area and objected on these grounds.
Authorising Officer’s considerations:
Anti-social behaviour is a serious issue and Wiltshire Police have confirmed
there is no CCTV in the area and residential properties are located nearby.
This objection was considered by the Authorised Officer and was the primary
reason for the refusal of this application. The Authorised Officer found that the
objection from Wiltshire Police met the criteria for determining applications as

Page 13

set out in the Guidelines and determined that consent should be refused on
this ground.
Councillor Nicholas Fogg (Wiltshire Councillor – Marlborough West)
(Appendix 9)
Cllr Nicholas Fogg supported the objection made by Marlborough Town
Council and Wiltshire Police in that he considered that such a food outlet could
lead to breaches in public order.
Authorising Officer’s considerations:
The issues raised here by Cllr Fogg and the subsequent objection met the
criteria for determining applications detailed in the Street Trading Consent
Guidelines – Public Order, which determined that consent should be refused
5.0

Reasons for Refusal

5.1

The street trading consent application was refused by the authorising officer.
An email notifying the applicant of this decision was sent on 07 November
2018 (Appendix 10). The application was refused by the Authorised Officer
for the following reasons:
Consultee’s observations
That the objections received from the Town Council and Wiltshire Police
showed that the granting of the application would potentially lead to increased
levels of anti-social behaviour in the proposed location which currently suffers
from anti-social behaviour.
That the catering facility would be located close or near to a school which
would not be permitted under the criteria for determining street trading consent
applications.

6.0

Appeal

6.1

In accordance with the guidelines, Mr Yilmaz was notified of the decision to
refuse his application and informed of his right to appeal to the Licensing Sub
Committee. Mr Yilmaz responded the same day to enquire about the appeals
process and subsequently suggested a new location for the catering facility.
The new location was put to the consultees but th
[...]
to attend and be represented.

7.2

At the hearing the applicant and the authorised officer are entitled to address
the Sub-Committee and to ask questions of each other, with the consent of the
Sub-Committee.

8.0

Right of Appeal

8.1

There is no further right of appeal against the decision of the Sub-Committee,
other than by way of judicial review on a point of law.

Report Author:
Tom Ince
Amenity Partnership Team Leader
Tel: 01380 826334
Email: tom.ince@wiltshire.gov.uk
9 January 2019

Page 15

Background Papers used in the preparation of this Report
List of Appendices:
No. Description
1 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (c. 30) Schedule 4
(The Act).
2 Wiltshire Council Street Trading Consent – Guidelines.
3 Street Trading Consent Application – Mr Yilmaz.
4 Street Trading Consent – Consultation email.
5 Marlborough Town Council – Objection email.
6 Sgt Peter Foster (Wiltshire Police) objection email.
7 PC Paul Woodridge (Wiltshire Police) objection email.
8 PCSO Emily Sykes (Wiltshire Police) objection email.
9 Cllr Nicholas Fogg (Wiltshire Councillor – Marlborough West) objection email.
10 Street Trading Consent Application - Refusal Notification email.
11 Reasons for appeal letter (Mr Yilmaz) email.

Page 16

Agenda Item 5a

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (c. 30)
SCHEDULE 4 – Street Trading
Document Generated: 2018-10-06
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial
team to Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. Any changes that have already been made
by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

1

SCHEDULES
SCHEDULE 4
STREET TRADING
Annotations:
Modifications etc. (not altering text)
C1

Sch.4
: functions of local authority not to be responsiblity of an executive of the authority (E.) (16.11.2000)
by virtue of
S.I. 2000/2853
,
reg. 2(1)
,
Sch. 4
applied (with modifications) prosp by
2000
[...]
ication has been refused where
another trader is already trading in the location applied for.
Applicants who feel aggrieved by the officer’s decision to refuse an application or to
introduce additional conditions may appeal to the Licensing Sub-Committee. Please
see ‘Appeal to the Licensing Sub-Committee’ for more details.
Note that trading will not be permitted during the appeal period when an
application has been refused and can only take place within the conditions of
any street trading consent that has already been granted where the appeal
relates to conditions that have been imposed.
There is no right of appeal to the Magistrates Court .
A person aggrieved by a decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee may make an
application to the high court for judicial review of the decision. For further information
on potential grounds for judicial review applicants should seek advice from an
independent solicitor as soon as they receive notice of the decision.
Issue of Street Trading Consents
Where approved, before the Street Trading Consent is issued the applicant will need
to provide:
•

An original copy of a certificate of insurance covering the street trading activity
for third party and public liability risks up to £5 million

•

Two passport photos- one for their Street Trader Identity Badge and one for
the council’s street trading records.
11

Page 43

•

Copies of Gas, Electric safety Certificates and recent records Periodic
Inspection Reports to BS7671.

The applicant will also need to read and sign a copy of the Street Trading Consent,
including the Standard Conditions and any additional conditions.
The Street Trading Consent will specify the location, times and days for which it is
valid and the type of goods to be sold. Consent Holders must follow the terms of
their Street Trading Consent. Failure to do so may result in the Street Trading
Consent being revoked or not renewed, or in a prosecution.
All Street Trading Consents are issued subject to a set of Standar
[...]
jority of
councilors were not in favour of this application on the basis that the presence of such a
facility could lead to breaches of public order. It was pointed out that there are already a
number of similar facilities in the town: also that the proposed site is within 200 metres of a
school. I would support them in this.
Yours,
Nick
Nicholas Fogg, MBE, FRSA.
Wiltshire Councillor for Marlborough West

Page 67

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5j

Page 69

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5k

Page 71

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - APPEAL AGAINST STREET TRADING 
CONSENT DECISION 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - APPEAL AGAINST STREET 
TRADING CONSENT DECISION MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2019 AT 
KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Stewart Palmen 
 
Also  Present: 
Jim Brewster (Democratic Services Officer – Observing), Tom Ince (Authorised 
Officer – Amenity Partnership Team Leader), Sarah Marshall (Legal Adviser), Tracey 
Morris (Markets Officer), Cllr Jim Lynch (Observing), Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman were sought, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman of the Sub Committee for 
one meeting only. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Meeting Procedure 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure that would be followed as 
detailed in the agenda papers at pages 5 - 10. 
 

4 Consideration of Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Following input from those present, and with no members of the press or public 
in attendance, the Sub Committee determined there was no need to formally 
pass a resolution excluding any other attendees. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

5 Appeal Against Street Trading Consent Decision 
 
Mr Tom Ince (Amenity Partnership Team Leader and Authorised Officer), 
presented a report detailing the decision to refuse the Appellant, Mr Mehmet 
Yilmaz a street trading consent for kebab van, which was to be situated in 
George Lane car park, Marlborough.  Mr Ince highlighted the following: 
 

 During the 30-day consultation process a number of representations 
were received.  Three objections from Wiltshire Police who were 
particularly concerned that the proposed location was also the site of a 
Police ‘touchdown point’ and that a food establishment in that area would 
cause them difficulties in managing on ongoing situation with anti-social 
behaviour in the area.  They were also concerned about noise 
disturbance, litter, drug dealing and the fact that there are residential 
properties nearby; 
 

 Marlborough Town Council also shared the same concerns as the Police 
and highlighted the fact that the trader would be within 200m of a school; 
 

 Cllr Nicholas Fogg also supported the objections raised by the Town 
Council and Police and considered that such a food outlet could lead to 
breaches in public order; and 
 

 The issues raised and the subsequent objections met the criteria for 
determining applications detailed in the Street Trading Consent 
Guidelines – Public Order, which determined that consent should be 
refused. 

 
The Appellant, Mr Yilmaz did not wish to ask any questions of the Authorised 
Officer. 
 
Members of the Sub Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of 
the Authorised Officer as detailed below: 
 
Q Was there any evidence of anti-social behaviour? 
 
A No, this was accepted as the Police’s recommendation that a van in his 
 area would exacerbate anti-social behaviour. 
 
Q Are there any other mobile hot food takeaways in Marlborough? 
 
A There are some in outlying roads of Marlborough on the A road but  
 none in the Town Centre. 
 
Q What is the proposed proximity of the kebab van to the Police 
 touch down point? 
 
A I believe it is within 10 metres of the area the Police were planning to 
 use.  The Appellant had suggested another area which was closer to 
 Waitrose, but this site was still of concern to all those who had replied 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 to the consultation and it was felt that it would still compound the 
 existing anti-social behaviour concerns. 
 
Q There are no noise concerns raised in the Town Council’s 
 representation? 
 
A No, they were concerned with the anti-social behaviour. 
 
Q Could the Appellant do anything to help control the anti-social 
 behaviour? 
 
A The Appellant has offered to have CCTV on the kebab van, but the area 

proposed is large and the CCTV from the van would not give coverage of 
a very large area.  It is felt that it would attract young adults to the area 
and encourage drugs and anti-social behaviour to the area. 

 
Q The Police intend to use this area as a touch down point – why 

would this be a problem? 
 
A We aim to work in partnership with the Police and as they have made a 
 strong objection we feel we should support their view with their 
 knowledge of the area. 
 
Q Is St Mary’s School within a 200-metre radius of the proposed  site? 
 
A We have measured the distance and it is about 198 metres away – we 

used our GIS mapping tool but we cannot say it is 100% accurate.  We 
did feel that due to the proposed start time (16:00) this would not affect 
those walking home from primary school unless they had attended after 
school clubs.  Other venues that may be near to schools have had time 
restrictions, with those venues able to trade from 18:00. 

 
Q What time does the school finish? 
 
A I believe it is 15:30. 
 
The Appellant, Mr Yilmaz was then given the opportunity to present his case 
against the refusal of street trading consent.  Mr Yilmaz highlighted the 
following: 
 

 That he could commence trading from 16:30/17:00 so that there was no 
conflict with the primary school children walking home; 
 

 He was aware that Waitrose closed at 22:00 and he therefore intended to 
trade until 23:00 to be able to serve potential customers coming out of 
the Waitrose store; 
 

 When they were serving customers they would be able to watch the area 
as there would be CCTV installed on the van; and 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 He had 15 years’ experience in the trade, having been previously sited in 
Melksham, but ending this as there was not enough trade. 
 

Mr Ince (Authorised Officer) was then given the opportunity to ask questions of 
the Appellant.  
 
Q The Police are concerned that the kebab van will encourage anti-

social behaviour in the area – how would a kebab van reduce this? 
 
A They will see our CCTV cameras and not do any naughty things. 
 
Q The proposed site is a large car park around 150 metres – the van 

would attract people and that would be a greater opportunity for 
more issues to arise. 

 
A I don’t believe that the kebab van would cause anti-social behaviour – 
 we did suggest an alternative place which is nearer to Waitrose. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that any new proposed locations were not able to be 
considered by the Sub Committee at this meeting and that they could only 
consider the location as detailed in the application. 
 
Q We know that there is an established anti-social behaviour problem 

in this area and we don’t want to compound the problem.  What is 
the coverage of your CCTV? 

 
A Around 10/20 metres.  We would have two staff present on the van 
 whilst  trading for our safety.  It is the Council’s job to put up CCTV if 
 they wish to monitor an area.  I feel that this is the best location for the 
 van in Marlborough. 
 
The Sub Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the Appellant. 
 
Q Why did you chose this location for the kebab van? 
 
A I checked everywhere and spent time looking around.  I feel this is the 
 best location, there will be footfall from those shopping in Waitrose. 
 
Q I would have thought that you’re more likely customers are those 

who have been drinking, not Waitrose customers.  Have you been 
situated near to a supermarket before with your van? 

 
A Yes, I was previously situated in Bath Road in Melksham – people will 
 come to you if you are good. 
 
Q Have you spent time in the area in the evening and observed what 
 happens? 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

A Yes, I have spent time there around 21:00/23:00.  I did not witness any 
 anti-social behaviour, just saw young people in the cars with no 
 problems. 
 
Q Can you understand the concerns that have been raised? 
 
A I have never had a problem, people don’t do it (anti-social behaviour- 

because we are there. 
 
Q In previous places where you have been situated, were there 

problems before? 
 
A No, people get their takeaway and eat in their car or take their food 
 home. 
 
Q Will you install CCTV to check the area? 
 
A That is for us and our customers. It would be situated behind and in 
 front of the trailer. 
 
Q Have you talked to Marlborough Town Council to see where they might 
 think a kebab van would be acceptable? 
 
A I have been trying for 8 years to find a location in Marlborough. 
 

The Authorised Officer offered to supply the Appellant with details of 
Councillors he could contact. 
 
The Chair explained it was not for Wiltshire Council Officers to assist him 
with locations but had he considered asking local Councillors or Town 
Councillors or other street traders in Marlborough for help to find a 
suitable location  

 
Q Do you intend to have two people on the van all the time? 
 
A Yes. 
 
Q How long to you keep your CCTV recordings? 
 
A We keep them for one month and have signs on the van to say that we 
 have CCTV. 
 
The Authorised Officer made the following points in summation: 
 

 We want to work in partnership with the Police and we believe that the 
location will compound an existing anti-social behaviour issue; 
 

 We do challenge objections but we are concerned here that a sitting 
vehicle in this location will compound the existing anti-social behaviour 
issue and encourage more people to park at night.   Re the objection 



 
 
 

 
 
 

concerning litter we could manage litter with conditions but it is the anti-
social behaviour which is causing us the concern.   
 

The Appellant made the following points in summation: 
 

 Please give me the chance to open for a certain time as I don’t think 
there will be a problem. If anything happens to my site I will close my 
business.  I don’t like anti-social behaviour and I have run 4 businesses 
in the past.  People like to take foot to eat in their car before they go 
home.  
 

The Sub Committee then retired with the Legal Adviser and Committee 
Manager at 10:55 and returned at 11:25, where the Sub Committee considered 
all of the submissions made and the written representations together with the 
Street Trading Consent Guidelines and the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982.  
 
Resolved 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee resolved to allow the appeal.   
 
The Street Trading Consent for George Lane car park, Marlborough to be 
granted for a period up to 31 July 2019. 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

 

Permitted trading hours 

 

 

16:30 – 23:00 

 

Mon – Sun 

 
Conditions 
 

1. Two people to be present on the premises (van) during all trading 
hours. 
 

2. CCTV to be operational during trading hours and available for 
checking by the Council’s Authorised Officer and the Police for 30 
days. 

 
3. The Appellant pays 50% of the annual street trading fee for the 

period up to 31 July 2019. 
 
Reasons 
 
After taking into account the written representations from the Council’s 
Authorised Officer and the Appellant and the oral submissions received from 
both parties at the hearing, the Sub Committee considered the appeal and the 
concerns raised in the objections to the application received from Wiltshire 
Police, Marlborough Town Council and the local Ward Member. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

It was noted that these concerns related to the perceived public nuisance 
arising from anti-social behaviour in the area although no substantiated 
evidence was provided to the Sub Committee to this effect.  In view of this, the 
Sub Committee agreed to grant the Street Trading Consent for a shorter period 
up to 31 July 2019 and for the Appellant to provide CCTV which would be 
available for checking by the Council’s Authorised Officer or the Police. Another 
factor that was considered was the location of a primary school within 
approximately 200 metres of the trading van.  However, the Sub Committee 
took the view that this could be mitigated by the Appellant not commencing 
trading until 16:30 hours. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee also considered the Street Trading 
Consent Scheme Guidelines and the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 4 Street Trading. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
A person aggrieved by the decision of the Licensing Sub Committee may make 
an application to the High Court for judicial review of the decision.    
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am - 11.30am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or 
email committee@wiltshire.gov.uk of Democratic Services, direct line , e-mail  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


